
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 

 
Friday, 21 June, 2019 

 
10.00 am 

 
Medway Room - Sessions House 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 





 

 
AGENDA 

 

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 

Friday, 21 June, 2019 at 10.00 am Ask for: Theresa Grayell 
Medway Room - Sessions House Telephone: 03000  416172 

 
Membership  
 
Conservative (8): Mr C Simkins (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett, Mr P C Cooper, 
Mr P J Homewood, Mr J P McInroy and Mr J Wright 

 
Liberal Democrat (1) 
 

Mr D S Daley 
 

District Council (3) 
 
Medway Council (1) 
 
Kent Active Retirement 
Fellowship (2) 
 
UNISON (1) 
 
Staff Representative (1) 

Cllr J Burden, Cllr P Clokie and Cllr N Eden-Green 
 
Cllr Mrs J Iles 
 
Mrs M Wiggins and Mr D Coupland 
 
 
Mr J Parsons 
 
Vacancy 

 

Please note that the unrestricted part of this meeting may be filmed by any member of the 
public or press present.   
  
By entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to 
have your image captured, please let the Clerk know immediately. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

1 Substitutes  

2 Declarations of interest by Members in items on the agenda for this meeting.  

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2019 – to follow 

4  Motion to exclude the press and public  

 That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 



be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public) 
 

5 DTZ  

6 Woodford  

7 Investment Strategy (Pages 5 - 14) 

8 ACCESS Pooling Update (Pages 15 - 38) 

 UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 (meeting open to the public) 
 

9 Fund Position Statement (Pages 39 - 48) 

10 Pensions Administration (Pages 49 - 56) 

11 Fund Employer Matters (Pages 57 - 72) 

12  Date of next meeting  

 The next meeting of the committee will be held on Friday, 6 September 2019 at 
10.00am 
 

 
 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Thursday, 13 June 2019 
 
 
 
 
In accordance with the current arrangements for meetings, representatives of the Managers 
have been given notice of the meeting and will be in attendance for their items. 
 



Document is Restricted

Page 5

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 15

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

ACCESS JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the ACCESS Joint Committee held at Committee Room 4 - 
Islington Town Hall on Monday, 18th March, 2019. 
 
PRESENT:  Cllr Andrew Reid - Chairman (Suffolk CC), Cllr Richard Stogdon (East 
Sussex CC), Cllr Susan Barker (Essex CC), Cllr Vanessa Churchman – substitute (Isle of 
Wight), Cllr Jeremy Hunt (West Sussex), Cllr Mark Kemp-Gee (Hampshire CC), Cllr 
Graham Lawman (Northamptonshire CC), Cllr Adam Mitchell – substitute (Hertfordshire), 
Cllr Terry Rogers (Cambridgeshire CC), Cllr Charlie Simkins (Kent CC) and Cllr Judy 
Oliver (Norfolk) 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Mark Paget (ASU), Clifford Sims (Squire Patton Boggs), John Wright 
(Hymans Robertson) 
 
OFFICERS:  Andrew Boutflower (Hampshire), Nicola Mark (Norfolk), Kevin McDonald 
(Essex), Alison Mings (Kent), Ola Owolabi (East Sussex), Patrick Towey (Hertfordshire), 
Paul Finbow (Suffolk), Sharon Tan (Suffolk) Jo Thistlewood (Isle of Wight), Mark Whitby 
(Northamptonshire), Rachel Wood (West Sussex), and Joel Cook (Kent - Clerk) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
121. Minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2018. 

(Item. 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting on 10 December 2018, subject to the 
correction of a minor error in paragraph 110, were a correct record and that they be 
signed by the Chairman.  
 

122. 2019/20 Business Plan & Budget  [11:10 - 11:30]. 
(Item. 4) 
 

1. Alison Mings (Kent) provided an update on the business plan and current 

budget.  

 

2. Members suggested that Sub-Fund Tranche 3a should be better 

distinguished from Tranche 3 in the Strategic Business Plan. 

  

3. Members were also presented with the 2019-20 Budget for consideration 

and approval. The proposed budget had been reviewed by ACCESS s151 

Officers in advance of the meeting. 

  

4. Members requested that the cost of professional advice related to possible 

new structures (e.g. illiquid structures) be separated from the overall 

Page 23



 
 

 

Strategic and Technical costs budget line or be accompanied by a budget 

note. 

 

5. In response to a question about auditing the accounts, it was explained that 

the host authority, Kent County Council, sought assurance from their 

auditors regarding record keeping. In future, the ASU would be audited by 

Essex’s auditor. Individual Authorities were responsible for auditing their 

share of the costs. Historically, Kent’s auditors had not provided formal 

assurance around record keeping as they had not deemed the costs to be 

significant, but the Joint Committee asked that this be requested in future. 

 

6. In response to a question about the line of communication between the s151 

Officers and the Joint Committee, Kevin McDonald (Essex) confirmed that 

the OWG was the conduit for communication, and also the expectation was 

that a s151 officer would be in attendance at future Joint Committee 

meetings (apologies had been received for this meeting). 

 

RESOLVED that  

  the updated business plan and 2018/19 forecast spend be noted; 

 the business plan be recommended to the administering authorities; and 

 The 2019/20 budget be agreed. 

 
123. Motion to Exclude the Press and Public. 

(Item. 5) 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 
3 & 5 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

124. Pooling Guidance Consultation  [11:30 - 12:30]. 
(Item. 6) 
 

1. Andrew Boutflower (Hampshire) updated the Committee on the new draft 

investment pooling guidance from MHCLG along with a proposed response 

by ACCESS. 

 

2. The draft pooling guidance would replace the 2015 version. It was published 

on 3rd January 2019 to a limited group of parties with a response timeframe 

of 12 weeks (i.e. 28 March 2019). 

 

3. Elements of the draft guidance had raised concern within the industry. For 

example, the Joint Committee felt the guidance was unclear around the 

fiduciary obligation of Pension Committee members. 

 

Page 24



 
 

 

4. In light of these concerns, ACCESS authorities had sought legal advice, and 

Norfolk CC had also taken their own legal advice through a QC. Clifford Sims 

(Squire Patton Boggs) gave a brief overview of the advice and confirmed 

that the two professional opinions were not in conflict. 

 

5. The Joint Committee suggested that Norfolk’s legal advice was also 

considered and taken into account in ACCESS’ final response to the 

consultation. Cllr Oliver was in agreement. 

 

6. It was noted that in addition to ACCESS submitting its collective response by 

28 March 2019, individual administering authorities were still able to submit 

their own consultation response as well. 

 
RESOLVED that 

 the consultation that was published by MHCLG be noted; 

 The cost of additional legal advice commissioned by Norfolk Coun
[...]
port is noted, and that an update be 
considered at a future meeting. 
 

131. Items for information or advice from the Committee  [14:45 - 15:00]. 
(Item. 13) 
 
There were no additional items for information or advice. 
 

132. Date of next meeting. 
(Item. 14) 
 

1. In response to comments from Members regarding future dates, the Clerk 

agreed to review plans and update Members in due course. 

RESOLVED that it be noted the next meeting would be held on Tuesday 11 June 
2019.  
 
 
 
 

Page 28



Document is Restricted

Page 29

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



By: 
 

Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee 
Corporate Director of Finance 
 

To: 
 

Superannuation Fund Committee – 21 June 2019 

Subject: 
 

FUND POSITION STATEMENT 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 
 

  
Summary: 
 

To provide a summary of the Fund asset allocation and 
performance. 
 

FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. The Fund Position Statement is attached in the Appendix. 
 
2. The Quarter saw very strong performance from equity and fixed income markets. 

The Fund strongly outperformed the benchmark with a return of 7.34% against a 
benchmark of 5.42%. The Fund increased in value by £420m in the quarter.  

 
INVESTMENT RETURN QUARTER TO 31 MARCH 
 
2. The investment returns in the quarter were driven primarily by strong returns from 

the Global Equity managers; Baillie Gifford, Sarasin and M&G. 
 
3. Both Fixed Income managers also outperformed well. 
 
4. After a run of disappointing performance both Pyrford and Ruffer outperformed. 
  
LONGER TERM INVESTMENT RETURN 
 
5. The Fund outperformed its benchmark over 1 years (7.09% v 7.05%) and also 

over three years (10.76% v 9.89%). The latter is particularly significant in light of 
the actuarial valuation at 31 March 2019 with the return well ahead of that 
assumed by the actuary.  

 
5. The strength of Global Equities drove the longer term returns and in the year 

Baillie Gifford continued to perform very strongly but M&G and Sarasin also 
produced strong returns. The main areas of concern are the Woodford UK Equities 
and Schroder Global Equities. 

 
6. Elsewhere in these papers the strong performance of DTZ Direct Property is 

considered. 
 
 
 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



ASSET ALLOCATION 
 
9. The Committee is formally required to consider asset allocation at each meeting. 

Additional investment in Multi Asset Credit is considered by members in the 
Investment Strategy report. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
10. Members are asked to note this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Nick Vickers 
Business Partner (Pension Fund) 
Tel: 07920 428575 
E-mail: nick.vickers@kent.gov.uk 

Page 40



FUND POSITION STATEMENT

Summary of Fund Asset Allocation and Performance

Superannuation Fund Committee

By: Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee  

Acting Corporate Director of Finance                    

Kent County Council
Superannuation Fund Q4 2018-19

Nick Vickers - Business Partner (Pension 
Fund)

P
age 41



Kent County Council Superannuation Fund

 -  2  4  6  8  10  12

UK

North America

Europe Ex UK

Asia Pacific

Emerging Markets

Global

UK Index Linked

UK Corporate Bonds

Cash

Property

Market Returns for Quarter ended 31 March 2019

 Market Return %

Market Returns for Quarter ended 31 March 2019

P
age 42



Kent County Council Superannuation Fund

Benchmark

Asset Class £m % %

UK Equity 1,587            25.5 23.5

Global Equity 2,535            40.8 32

Fixed Income 610               9.8 15

Private Equity 105               1.7 4

Infrastructure 47                 0.7 3.5

Property 747               12.0 13

Absolute Return 492               7.9 8

Cash 89                 1.4 1

Total 6,211            100 100

 Fund

2
[...]
 date with a range of issues concerning the 

administration of the Kent Pension Scheme. 
 

 

WORKLOAD POSITION 

 
2. Appendix 1 shows the year on year comparison of work levels being received in the 

section. 
 
3. The majority of work categories have increased levels when compared to 2017/18 

and overall when comparing the work completed in 2014/15 to 2018/19, work 
completed has increased by 54%.   

 
4. As reported previously the category where there is the most marked increase, when 

compared to 2014/15, is regarding communications to the section. Emails and 
written correspondence increased to 5789 during 2018/19, with the peak months 
being July through to September, and the quietest December.  The peak months are 
probably as a result of communications to deferred and active members of the 
scheme regarding the current value of their pension benefits which then raise 
questions.  We encourage members of the scheme to visit our website 
www.kentpensionfund.co.uk, with approximately 110,000 visits in 2018/19, to answer 
as many of their questions as possible however many still require a personal 
response.  These figures do not include telephone calls received in the section, 
which averages at approximately1630 each month.  

Page 49

Agenda Item 10

http://www.kentpensionfund.co.uk/


 

 
5. The increase in the number of pension benefits paid during the year 2018/19 is likely 

to be due to the scheme regulations changing in May 2018 to allow former members 
of the scheme, i.e. deferred beneficiaries, to access their pension benefits from age 
55 without their employer’s consent.  Previously this option had only been available 
to those that had left the scheme after 1 April 2014 but was now opened to all 
deferred beneficiaries.  This new option was communicated to these scheme 
members in June 2018 with an increase in those seeking information and taking up 
this option.  

 
6. The increase in the number of deferred benefit calculations shown in Appendix I for 

2018/19 is as a result of us increasing the amount of resource in this area to help to 
alleviate the backlog of these cases built up over the previous years.  However, 
backlogs still exist in this area and work continues to try to lessen the amounts 
before the valuation of the Fund takes place.  

 
 

ACHIEVEMENTS AGAINST KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (KPIs) 
 
7. Appendix 2 shows the achievements of the section in meeting its KPIs for the year 

2018/19 compared to the previous 4 years. 
 
8. We are required to complete 95% of the recorded KPI tasks, within the agreed target 

turnaround times. 
 

9. 3 categories of work show a KPI percentage within the agreed target  however as a 
result of concentrating efforts on certain areas of work and due to the changes to the 
scheme still impacting, especially with regard to data received from employers, and 
the requirement in the scheme regulations that annual benefit illustrations and 
deferred benefit updates have to be issued by 31 August, the turnaround of 
estimates and other areas of work have suffered.      

 

CIPFA BENCHMARKING SURVEY RESULTS 2018 

 
10. The Kent Pension Fund participates in the annual CIPFA administration costs 

benchmark survey. 
 

11. The survey in 2018 compared our costs with those of 31 other administering 
authorities. 
 

12. Appendix 3 shows our performance against other authorities in a range of 
administrative areas.  I have shown Kent’s performance for 2017 and 2018 for 
comparison.  
 

13. The results place Kent 10
th

 of the 32 authorities (1
st
 being the lowest) in terms of 

the cost of administration per member of the scheme. 
 

14. In comparison to other administering authorities our administration cost per 
member at £17.18 is lower than the average of £21.46. 
 

Page 50



 

15. Staff costs and communication costs per member are on a par with the average 
although as members will be aware, we have and remain understaffed regarding 
our structure and
[...]
 

 
 

Number of LGPS Employers 422 428 
 

357 

Leavers unprocessed/in progress 12.7% 12% 3.2% 

 

 
 

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 By: 
 

Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee 
Corporate Director of Finance   
 

To: 
 

Superannuation Fund Committee –  21 June 2019 

Subject: 
 

Fund Employer Matters 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 
 

 

Summary: 
 

 
To report on employer related matters 

FOR DECISION 
 

 

 
 
INTRODUCTION. 
 
1. This report sets out information on employer related matters and an 

application from an organisation to become an admitted body within the 
Superannuation Fund. It also advises on officer delegations, 
consultations and actuary issues. 

 
2. The Committee are advised that the minutes relating to the matters are 

to be signed at the end of today’s meeting. 
 
EMPLOYERS IN THE FUND AT 31 MARCH 2019 
 
3. There were a total of 603 employers in the Kent Pension Fund. 
 

 
 
4. The number of active employers regularly paying contributions 

decreased in the 3 months January to March 2019 to 348 as a result of 1 
employer joining the Fund while 19 employers either merged to trust, 
changed their payroll provider or ceased to have active members in the 
LGPS. The ceased employers no longer have active contributing 
members in the LGPS and the Fund has an existing or future liability to 
pay any pensions. 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 11



5. The following table lists employers who either joined or ceased to have 
active members in the Fund during 2018-19. 

 

 

New Employers Effective date 

Scheduled Bodies 

Westgate on Sea Parish Council 1 April 2018 

Cantium Business Solutions Limited 1 July 2018 

EDSECo Ltd trading as The Education 
People 

1 September 2018 

Academy Trusts 

Veritas Multi Academy Trust 1 May 2018 

Fortis Trust 1 June 2018 

The Pioneer Academy 1 July 2018 

Coppice Primary Partnership 1 September 2018 

Fort Pitt & Thomas Aveling Academies 
Trust 

1 September 2018 

Adm
[...]
 

TCS Independent Limited 1 December 2018 

Scheduled Bodies  

Sholden Parish Council 1 July 2018 

Temple Ewell Parish Council 1 January 2019 

Page 59



February 12,161,209 6,976,720 72,003 19,209,932 

March 9,951,104 8,590,306 286,869 18,828,279 

Total 128,660,583 96,421,529 3,031,032 228,113,145 

 
8. KCC monitors the timing of receipt of these contributions compared to a 

KPI of 95%. The KPI was exceeded in 11 out of the 12 months and the 
average for this quarter for contributions received was 99%. The late 
receipts in July and August were 1-2 days late from 2 local authorities 
and a college, and officers followed up with the employers. 

 

 
 
9. The following chart shows the proportion paid by KCC and other 

employers of contributions received. 
 

 
 
ALLIANCE IN PARTNERSHIP LTD 
 
10. Endeavour Multi Academy Trust has awarded a three-year contract for 

catering services. This involves the transfer of some 7 employees from 
Endeavour Multi Academy Trust to Alliance in Partnership Ltd.  

 

Page 60



11. To ensure the continuity of pension arrangements for these employees, 
Alliance in Partnership Ltd has made an application for admission to the 
Superannuation Fund.  

 
12. The admission application has been made under Schedule 2 Part 3 1(d) 

(i) of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013, as 
amended, and under this regulation the admitted body is required to 
provide a form of bond or indemnity. 

 
13. The Fund Actuary has assessed the employer contribution rate at 14.6% 

and the bond for the first year at £8,000.  
 
14. The completed questionnaire and supporting documents provided by 

Alliance in Partnership Ltd have been examined by Officers to ensure 
compliance with the LGPS Regulations, and Invicta Law has given a 
favourable opinion. 

 
YBC CLEANING SERVICES LTD 
 
15. YBC Cleaning Services Ltd is an admission body in the Kent Pension 

Fund following a transfer of staff from The Future Schools Trust. 
 
16. As their contract has been extended for a further year from 16 February 

2019 it is proposed we enter into an updated agreement with them. 
 
HADLOW COLLEGE 
 
17. Hadlow College is a scheduled body in the Kent Pension Fund and its 

staff both past and present are members of the LGPS.  
 
18. On 14 May 2019 the Secretary of State for Education made an 

application at the High Court of Justice for an Education Administration 
Order pursuant to the Technical and Further Education Act 2017 in 
respect of the Corporation of Hadlow College of Hadlow, Tonbridge, 
Kent, TN11 0AL. This is a formal insolvency process. Partners at BDO 
LLP have been appointed as education administrators of the College 
with effect from 22 May 2019. 

 
19. BDO LLP have written to the Kent Pension Fund, as they are required to 

inform all creditors of the College, that the Education Administration 
Order has been made.  

 
20. BDO have also confirmed that the purpose of the Education 

Administration Order is to protect education provision for learners as the 
College is facing financial difficulties. They plan to implement a solution 
to ensure a sustainable future for the College and its learners and this 
aligns with the law governing the Education Administration Order 
process.  

 

Page 61



21. In order to safeguard the Kent Pension Fund’s interests’ officers will 
work closely with BDO to resolve the financial position of the Hadlow 
College LGPS fund and it is proposed that authority for making any 
decisions on this matter is delegated to the Corporate Director of 
Finance. 

 
22. Officers will monitor the progress of the administration and report to the 

Board and Committee on any further developments. 
 
PROPOSED OFFICER DELEGATIONS 
 
23. From time to time KCC officers are required to provide authorisation to 

the Office of the General Counsel and Invicta Law in respect of property 
transactions and employer matters. Usually the timing available for these 
authorisations does not allow for these matters to be referred to the 
Committee for consideration and it is therefore proposed that in respect 
of certain matters authority is delegated to named officers as follows: 

 
a) DTZ property transactions:– Pension Fund Business Partner (Nick 

Vickers) and in his absence Corporate Director of Finance (Zena 
Cooke) / Head of Finance (Policy, Planning & Strategy) (Dave 
Shipton) / Head of Finance (Operations) (Cath Head) / Revenue 
and Tax Strategy Manager (Simon Pleace) 

 
b) Legal agreements re admission body arrangements:– Treasury and 

Investments Manager (Alison Mings) / Senior Accountant – 
Pension Fund (Steve Tagg) / Investments Accountant (Sangeeta 
Surana) / Pension Fund Business Partner (Nick Vickers) 

 
c) Termination letters re returns of surplus up to £20k and 

notifications re deficits, as described in the actuary’s reports:- 
Treasury and Investments Manager (Alison Mings) / Senior 
Accountant – Pension Fund (Steve Tagg) / Investments Accountant 
(Sangeeta Surana) / Pension Fund Business Partner (Nick 
Vickers). 

 
d) As above, delegate authority on the Hadlow College matter to the 

Corporate Director of Finance. 
 

 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Fair Deal – Strengthening pension protection 
 
24. The Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government (MHCLG) 

ran a consultation from January to April 2019 called Fair Deal – 
Strengthening pension protection. Officers did not respond to the 
consultation on behalf of the Fund however we broadly welcome the 
proposals. As at the date of this report we have yet to be advised of the 
outcome.  

Page 62



 
25. The purpose of the Government’s proposals is to strengthen pension 

protection on TUPE transfers, and they are in summary; 
 

a) The removal of a Broadly Equivalent alternative to the LGPS. 
 
b) Deemed Employer status rather than entry via an admission 

agreement particularly for short term contracts. This should make 
contracts easier and cheaper to let as well as helping t
[...]
ound changes to 

employee contribution rates.  
 
The McCloud Judgement 
 
35. The McCloud judgement recently ruled that the transitional protections 

for older members built into the Judges’ Pension Scheme when the 
scheme changed breached age discrimination rules (there was also a 
similar case in the Firefighters’ Scheme).  

 
36. The SAB has therefore considered it has no option but to pause its own 

cost management process pending the outcome of McCloud.  They 
commissioned the Government Actuary Department to prepare an 
assessment of the potential impact on a LGPS scheme wide basis. We 
have received a copy of the report and Barnett Waddingham are 
discussing this with fund employers. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
37. Members are asked to resolve to agree:  
 

a) to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund 
of Alliance in Partnership Ltd; 

 
b) an updated agreement can be entered with YBC Cleaning Services 

Ltd; 
 
c) the proposed officer delegations; 
 
d) that the Chairman may sign the minutes relating to 

recommendations (a) to (c) at the end of today’s meeting; and 
 
e) that once legal agreements have been prepared for the admission 

matters the Kent County Council seal can be affixed to the legal 
documents. 

 
38. Members are asked to note the update on Consultations and Actuary 

Issues. 
 
 
  

Steven Tagg       
Treasury and Investments 
03000 416747 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Cost management in the LGPS and the 2019 valuation outlook      1

The 2019 formal valuations for the English and Welsh funds in the Local Government 

Pension Scheme (LGPS) are fast approaching and preparation is key. As if there wasn’t 

enough to do already, the cost control mechanism has been triggered.

Cost management 
in the LGPS and 
the 2019 valuation 
outlook

RISK   |   PENSIONS   |   INVESTMENT   |   INSURANCE

Briefing

This mechanism was introduced following the Hutton 

review, with the aim of providing protectio
[...]
to-one discussions. 

Page 71



Please contact your Barnett Waddingham consultant if you would like to discuss any of the above topics in 

more detail. Alternatively get in touch via the following:

  	info@barnett-waddingham.co.uk	   0333 11 11 222      

www.barnett-waddingham.co.uk

Barnett Waddingham LLP is a body corporate with members to whom we refer as “partners”. A list of members can be inspected at the registered office. Barnett 
Waddingham LLP (OC307678), BW SIPP LLP (OC322417), and Barnett Waddingham Actuaries and Consultants Limited (06498431) are registered in England and Wales 
with their registered office at 2 London Wall Place, London, EC2Y 5AU. Barnett Waddingham LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and is 
licensed by the Institute and Faculty of Actuaries for a range of investment business activities. BW SIPP LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. 
Barnett Waddingham Actuaries and Consultants Limited is licensed by the Institute and Faculty of Actuaries in respect of a range of investment business activities. 

5116032   |   January 2019 Cost management in the LGPS and the 2019 valuation outlook      6Page 72


	Agenda
	7 Investment Strategy
	8 ACCESS Pooling Update
	Item 8 Appendix 2 - JC minutes 18  3 19
	X Item 8 Appendix 3 - Asset Pooling - MHCL covering letter
	X Item 8 Appendix 3b - LGPS guidance on investment pooling Jan 2019 - ACCESS response

	9 Fund Position Statement
	Item 9 Appendix -  Fund Position Statement

	10 Pensions Administration
	11 Fund Employer Matters
	Item 11 Appendix  - Actuary-briefing-note-valuation-2019




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held in the Medway 
Room - Sessions House on Friday, 21 June 2019. 
 
PRESENT:  Mr C Simkins (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett, Cllr J Burden, Cllr P Clokie, OBE, Mr D S Daley, 
Cllr N Eden-Green, Mr P J Homewood, Mr P W A Lake (Substitute for Mr J P McInroy), 
Mr J Parsons, Mrs S Prendergast (Substitute for Mr P C Cooper), Cllr H Tejan (Substitute 
for Cllr Mrs J Iles), Mrs M Wiggins and Mr J Wright. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr P J Oakford, Mrs M E Crabtree, Mr R H Bird, Mr D L Brazier and 
Mr P B Carter, CBE 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Mrs B Cheatle (Pensions Manager), Mrs A Mings (Treasury  and  
Investments Manager), Mr D Shipton (Head of Finance - Planning, Policy & Strategy - and 
Acting Section 151 Officer), Mr N Vickers (Business Partner (Pension Fund)) and 
Miss T A Grayell (Democratic Services Officer). 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
133. Substitutes  
(Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Mr P C Cooper, Cllr Mrs Josie Iles and Mr 
J McInroy.  
 
Mrs S Prendergast was present as a substitute for Mr Cooper, Cllr H Tejan for Cllr Mrs Iles 
and Mr P W A Lake for Mr McInroy.  
 
134. Declarations of interest by Members in items on the agenda for this meeting.  
(Item 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
135. Minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2019  
(Item 3) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2019 are correctly 
recorded and they be signed by the Chairman.  There were no matters arising.  
 
136. Motion to exclude the press and public  
(Item 4) 
 
It was RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 



 

2 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(Open access to minutes) 

 
137. DTZ  
(Item 5) 
 
Jennifer Linacre, Director, and Peter O’Gorman, Fund Director, from DTZ were present for 
this item at the request of the committee.  
 
1. The Chairman welcomed Ms Linacre and Mr O’Gorman to the meeting and invited 
them to report on the performance of the Kent pension fund’s investments managed by 
DTZ.  
 
2. Ms Linacre and Mr O’Gorman presented the company’s fund property portfolio, 
which included the range of their property investments, examples of the types of property 
and the forecast returns for each, how they managed their investment strategy and how 
the Kent fund portfolio had performed in comparison to other portfolios.  They then 
answered questions of detail from the committee, including the spread of investment 
through the property sector, fee arrangements and gearing and the due diligence which 
related to these, the likely effect of Britain leaving the EU upon the domestic property 
market and how this was being researched, and future plans to review and refresh the 
portfolio.  

 
3. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the portfolio document, and given 

in response to comments and questions, be noted, with thanks.  
 
138. Woodford  
(Item 6) 
 
Neil Woodford and Ross Lamacraft, Client Relationship Manager, from Woodford 
Investment Management Ltd, were present for this item at the request of the committee.  
 
1. The Chairman welcomed Mr Woodford and Mr Lamacraft to the meeting and 
thanked them for attending.  
 
2. Mr Woodford updated the committee on the performance of the equity income fund 
in the weeks since trading in the fund had been suspended on 3 June and his strategy to 
address the recent underperformance of the fund. He responded to comments and 
questions of detail from the committee, including how the committee would be kept up to 
date prior to trading recommencing after the suspension.  

 
3. It was RESOLVED that the information given in response to comments and 

questions be noted, with thanks.  
 

SUMMARY OF EXEMPT MINUTE 139 
(where access to that minute remains restricted) 

 
139. Investment Strategy  
(Item 7) 
 
1. Having heard presentations from fund managers and asked questions of detail, the 

committee discussed what it had been told and how it should proceed, including how to 

manage information to the media.  



 

3 

 

2. The committee then RESOLVED a series of decisions relating to the Fund’s 

investment strategy.  

140. ACCESS Pooling Update  
(Item 8) 
 
1. Mrs Mings (Treasury and Investments Manager) introduced the update report and it 
was noted that Mr Bartlett had attended the 11 June ACCESS joint committee meeting in 
place of the Chairman. In response to a question, Mrs Mings advised that the Minister for 
Housing, Communities and Local Government was planning to run a formal consultation 
on the Local Government Pension Scheme Statutory Guidance on Asset Pooling, though 
the timescale had yet to be published.  
 
2. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted, with thanks.    
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(meeting open to the public) 

 
141. Fund Position Statement  
(Item 9) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted, with thanks.   
 
142. Pensions Administration  
(Item 10) 
 
1. Mrs Cheatle (Pensions Manager) introduced the six-monthly report and highlighted 
key areas of activity and challenges in the current workload.  
 
2. Mrs Cheatle received the Board’s thanks and congratulations for her team for 
dealing with an increase in workload and for work undertaken to bring data records up to 
date in time for the valuation of the fund by Barnet Waddingham.  

 
3. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted, and Mrs 

Cheatle and the pensions team be thanked and congratulated for the work they 
continued to undertake. 

 
143. Fund Employer Matters  
(Item 11) 
 
1. Mrs Mings introduced the report, which set out information on employer-related 
matters and an application from an organisation to become an admitted body within the 
Superannuation Fund. It also advised on officer delegations, consultations and actuary 
issues. 
 
2. The Hadlow College Education Administration Order was considered and it was 
noted that officers would monitor the progress of the administration and report to the 
committee on any further developments.  
 
3. It was RESOLVED that the Superannuation Fund Committee agree: 
 



 

4 

a) to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of Alliance in 
Partnership Ltd; 

 
b) an updated agreement can be entered with YBC Cleaning Services Ltd; 
 
c) the proposed officer delegations; 
 
d) that the Chairman may sign the minutes relating to recommendations (a) to (c) 

at the end of today’s meeting; and 
 
e) that once legal agreements have been prepared for the admission matters the 

Kent County Council seal can be affixed to the legal documents. 
 

and note the update on Consultations and Actuary Issues. 
 
144. Date of next meeting  
(Item 12) 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the committee would be held on Friday 6 September 
2019, commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
 
 
 
 
 


